
 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday 28th March 2018 

 

 
Notice of meeting: 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 10th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 12 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise. 

 

 

4.1.   APPLICATION DC/2016/01146 - AMENDMENT TO PHYSICAL 
BOUNDARY LOCATION AND CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL 
USE TO RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE - PLOTS D6 - D10. 7-11 JAMES 
JONES CLOSE, LLANFOIST. 

 

13 - 16 

4.2.   APPLICATION DC/2017/00829 - PROPOSED NEW DWELLING. 20 
CROSSWAY, ROGIET. 

 

17 - 26 

4.3.   APPLICATION DC/2017/01405 - DEMOLITION OF HOUSE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF A REPLACEMENT FAMILY HOME.  RED HOUSE 
FARM, TAL Y COED, NP25 5HR. 

 

27 - 36 

4.4.   APPLICATION DC/2017/01449 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 6 (ALL 
EXISTING HEDGEROWS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A MINIMUM 
HEIGHT OF 3 METRES) - INSTALLATION OF SOLAR PANELS (APPEAL 
REF: APP/E6840/A/14/2212987). MANOR FARM SOLAR PARK, FIRS 
ROAD, LLANVAPLEY, ABERGAVENNY. 

 

37 - 42 

5.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 

5.1.   Appeal decision 5 Welsh Street, Chepstow. 

 
43 - 46 

Public Document Pack



5.2.   New Appeals 23rd February 2018 to 27th March 2018. 

 
47 - 48 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Edwards 

P. Clarke 
J. Becker 
D. Blakebrough 
L. Brown 
A. Davies 
D. Dovey 
D. Evans 
M. Feakins 
R. Harris 
J. Higginson 
G. Howard 
P. Murphy 
M. Powell 
A. Webb 
Vacancy (Independent Group) 

 
Public Information 

 

Any person wishing to speak at Planning Committee must do so by registering 
with Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon t
[...]
 local member of Planning Committee. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he 
or she has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout 
the full presentation and consideration of that particular application. 

 Response by officers if necessary to the points raised. 

 Immediately before the question being put to the vote, the local member will be 
invited to sum up, speaking for no more than 2 minutes. 

 When proposing a motion whether to accept the officer recommendation or to 
make an amendment, the member proposing the motion shall state the motion 
clearly. 



 

 

 When the motion has been seconded, the Chair shall identify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

  

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th 

February, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: J. Becker, L. Brown, A. Davies, D. Dovey, 
R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, P. Murphy, M. Powell and 
A. Webb 
 
County Councillor R. John attended the meeting by invitation of the 
Chair. 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Manager 
Amy Longford Heritage Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors D. Evans and M. Feakins 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

County Councillor J. Becker declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DC/2017/01116, as he is a 
member of Chepstow Town Council which currently leases the Drill Hall from 
Monmouthshire County Council. 
 
County Councillor D. Dovey declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DC/2017/01116, as he is a 
member of Chepstow Town Council which currently leases the Drill Hall from 
Monmouthshire County Council. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 9th January 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. APPLICATION DC/2008/00723 - CONVERSION OF PRE-1700 BUILDING INTO 19 
APARTMENTS, DEMOLITION OF POST 1900 STRUCTURES AND BUILDING OF 
31 NEW APARTMENTS AND GATEHOUSE. TROY HOUSE, MITCHELL TROY, 
MONMOUTH, NP25 4HX  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th 

February, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

The local Member for Mitchel Troy attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair and 
outlined the following points: 
 

 Troy House has great historical importance to the surrounding area and has 
sympathy with the desire to save the house. 

 

 However, a number of concerns have been raised by local residents and town 
and community councillors expressing concern regarding a range of issues. 
 

 This application, if approved, will affect an organic dairy farm and the agric
[...]
e the whole scheme 
unviable. It was noted that an alternative access route was considered by the 
applicant.  However, concerns had been identified in terms of land ownership 
and the cost of providing this access road.  The applicant therefore decided not 
to proceed with an alternative access route.  

 

 Buildings of this type, over the years, tended to be extended.  Therefore, further 
development of this property would be in keeping with buildings of a similar 
nature. 
 

 Approval of the application would restore an historic building. 
 

 The cows will be milked at scheduled times of the day so residents will be aware 
of the times in which the cows are likely to be walking the lane. 
 

 Concern was expressed that the ground floor units would be most vulnerable to 
flooding.  The ground floor could be used as a utility area / gym where there 
would be less of an impact if flooding occurred. 
 

 In terms of the viability of the scheme, viability is a material consideration when 
looking at restoring Troy House. An updated viability study had been undertaken. 
The Planning Department considers this acceptable to undertake the work that is 
required to restore and preserve the building. 
 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th 

February, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Section 106 funding could not be requested in terms of this scheme. 
 

 There are 63 parking spaces proposed and there will be at least one parking 
space per dwelling. The Highways Department, overall, considers that the 
proposed parking provision is acceptable.  The site will be managed by a private 
management company ensuring that vehicles will be parking in the designated 
parking spaces.  
 

 In terms of potential flooding of the ground floor properties, the new build 
development will be above the flood levels.  Therefore, these ground floor units in 
the 1 in 100 year climate change will be flood free. The only building that would 
be affected by flooding would be Troy House.  To change the proposal of the 
ground floor to accommodate a utility area / gym where there would be less of an 
impact if flooding occurred, this would have an impact on the inherent character 
of the building and some of the ground floor rooms would have to be retained as 
they currently are. 
 

 Maintenance of the access track would be a civil matter for the applicant and the 
land owner to agree upon.  In planning terms, the principle of the access is 
acceptable. 
 

 Authorisation had been granted to serve an urgent works notice to the owner of 
Troy House.  However, the Planning Department was keen to move the 
application forward which would address the works issues relating to Troy 
House.  The option to serve an urgent works notice is still valid. 
 

 Conditions should be amended to ensure vehicles delivering to the site should be 
accommodated from the highway during the construction period. 
 

 The future of the building is the primary concern. This application might be the 
best opportunity to save Troy House. 
 

It was proposed by County Councillor R.J. Higginson and seconded by County 
Councillor J. Becker that application DC/2008/00723 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to an amendment to the conditions that 
vehicles delivering to the site be accommodated from the highway during the 
construction period. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 10 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 2 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2008/00723 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report and subject to an amendment to the conditions that vehicles 

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1
[...]
ndence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
This is a retrospective planning application for an agricultural track on land at Carrow 
Hill Farm, Caerwent. Carrow Hill Farm is an existing, well established farm. The track is 
for agricultural use only and will facilitate the movement of farm machinery to land at the 
southern end of the farm without the need to travel along a section of narrow, steep 
public road. 
 
The local member for Caerwent, also a Planning Committee Member, informed the 
Committee that it was necessary to create this internal access.  However, regrettably, 
some trees were felled and some flora displaced during the process. 
 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, it was proposed by County Councillor R.J. Higginson and seconded by County 
Councillor A. Webb that application DC/2015/00936 be approved subject to the two 
conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 12 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00936 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
as outlined in the report. 
 

6. APPLICATION DC/2017/01116 - EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO HALL 
WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS.  CHEPSTOW DRILL HALL, LOWER CHURCH 
STREET, CHEPSTOW, NP16 5HJ  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the ten conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for St. Mary’s, Chepstow, also a Planning Committee Member, 
informed the Committee that some issues regarding parking provision and access on 
the eastern edge of the plan have been raised by local residents.  The front of the Drill 
Hall is currently inefficient and requires alteration.  Lower Chepstow has considerable 

Page 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 6th 

February, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

car parking issues.  There is already considerable residents parking permit provision 
within the Drill Hall car park. 
 
The Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping informed the Committee that car 
parking spaces would not be removed from the car park. 
 
With regard to a question raised in respect of the bin store, it was noted that as long as 
this matter is managed correctly, there should be no adverse issues arising in the 
future. 
 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, it was proposed by County Councillor J. Becker and seconded by County 
Councillor D. Dovey that application DC/2017/01116 be approved subject to the ten 
conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 12 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions   - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2017/01116 be approved subject to the ten conditions, 
as outlined in the report. 
  
7. Appeal Decision - Upper Llananant Farm Penallt  

 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 3rd January 2018. Site: Upper Llananant 
Farm, Pentwyn Lane, Penallt. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been allowed and planning permission was granted for 
the construction of a new garden storage building at Upper Llananant Farm, Pentwyn 
Lane, Penallt, NP25 4AP, in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 
DC/2016/01206, dated 18 October 2016, and the plan submitted with it (as 
subsequently amended), subject to the following conditions: 
 

1) The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this 
decision. 
 

2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plan: D
[...]
principle through its contribution towards one or more of the 
Welsh Ministers well-being objectives set out as required by section 8 of the WBFG 
Act. 

Declan Beggan 
INSPECTOR 

 

4 

 

Page 46



New Appeals 23rd February 2018 to 27th March 2018 

Application 
Number 
 

Description of 
development 

Location Appeal Reference and 
Type 

 

DC/2017/01311 Front extension and 
adjacent porch to front of 
building. Front projection 
has been significantly 
reduced after previous 
refusal (DC/2017/00513). 

2 Woodland 
View, Rogiet 

APP/E6840/D/18/3197934 
Fast Track Appeal 

 

DC/2017/01265 New vehicular access to 
Parklands, to separate 
access from Holiday Let 
within grounds, to provide 
secure garden to Parklands. 

Parklands, 
Llandogo 

APP/E6840/D/18/3195534 
Fast Track Appeal 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a APPLICATION DC/2016/01146 - AMENDMENT TO PHYSICAL BOUNDARY LOCATION AND CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL USE TO RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE - PLOTS D6 - D10. 7-11 JAMES JONES CLOSE, LLANFOIST.
	4b APPLICATION DC/2017/00829 - PROPOSED NEW DWELLING. 20 CROSSWAY, ROGIET.
	2b Appendix A DC-2017-00829 Development Costs 21 Feb 2018

	4c APPLICATION DC/2017/01405 - DEMOLITION OF HOUSE AND CONSTRUCTION OF A REPLACEMENT FAMILY HOME.  RED HOUSE FARM, TAL Y COED, NP25 5HR.
	4d APPLICATION DC/2017/01449 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 6 (ALL EXISTING HEDGEROWS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 3 METRES) - INSTALLATION OF SOLAR PANELS (APPEAL REF: APP/E6840/A/14/2212987). MANOR FARM SOLAR PARK, FIRS ROAD, LLANVAPLEY, ABERGAVENNY.
	5a Appeal decision 5 Welsh Street, Chepstow.
	Appeal Decision
	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decisions
	1. Appeal A and B are dismissed.
	Procedural Matters
	2. I note the description of the works to be retained varies slightly between that stated on both the listed building consent form and the advertisement consent fo

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, L. Brown, A. Davies, D. Dovey, 
D. Evans, M. Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, 
P. Murphy, M. Powell and A. Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Manager 
John Rogers Legal Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 6th February 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment to 
Application DC/2008/00723 - Conversion of pre-1700 building into 19 Apartments, 
demolition of post 1900 structures and building of 31 new apartments and gatehouse. 
Troy House, Mitchell Troy, Monmouth, NP25 4HX 
  
Page 4, bullet point 11 be amended as follows: 
 
Concern was expressed that the ground floor units would be most vulnerable to 
flooding. The ground floor could be used as a lounge / utility area / gym where there 
would be less of an impact if flooding occurred. 
 
Page 5, bullet point 3 be amended as follows: 
 
In terms of potential flooding of the ground floor properties, the new build development 
will be above the flood levels. Therefore, these ground floor units in the 1 in 100 year 
climate change will be flood free. The only building that would be affected by flooding 
would be Troy House. The Head of Planning Housing and Place Shaping stated that to 
change the proposal of the ground floor to accommodate a lounge / utility area / gym 
where there would be less of an impact if flooding occurred, this would have an impact 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

on the inherent character of the building and some of the ground floor rooms would 
have to be retained as they currently are.  A Member stated that the application did not 
include a swimming pool because a lounge / utility area / gym are facilities that could be 
installed without altering the character of the building. 
 

3. APPLICATION DC/2017/01449 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 6 (ALL EXISTING 
HEDGEROWS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 3 METRES) 
- INSTALLATION OF SOLAR PANELS (APPEAL REF: 
APP/E6840/A/14/2212987). MANOR FARM SOLAR PARK, FIRS ROAD, 
LLANVAPLEY, ABERGAVENNY  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the seven conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
County Councillor S. Jones, local Member for Llanover, attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chair and outlined the following points having been contacted by local 
residents and by Llanarth and Llanover Community Councils: 
 

 The importance of Condition 6 was key given the visual impact of this 
development and the detriment it would have towards both neighbours and to 
visitors to the local area. 

 

 The hedges play a key role in reducing the visual impact of the development. 
 

 The Inspector had stated in his report in approving the original application that 
the scheme would have a major effect on the character of the site itself and on 
the setting and views from its surroundings but that detrimental effect would be 
partially mitigated by the boundary hedges which would significantly limit views 
from close to the site. Therefore, Condition 6 had been imposed and was 
fundamental to approval of the original application. 
 

 The Inspector had visited the site and was aware of the highways impact and 
aware of the layout of the site.   
 

 Monmouthshire County Council Officers had also stated that from a highways 
perspective the conditions did not relate to any highway concerns. 
 

 Condition 6 is one of a number of conditions that had been agreed as part of the 
planning consent. 
 

 If there are concerns regarding highway safety then options need to be looked at 
between the landowner and the Solar Farm tenants rather than amending a 
condition that was a fundamental part of the planning consent. 
 

Mr. L. Taylor, objecting to the application, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair 
and outlined the following points: 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Visibility at the junction of Firs Road is very good. Cutting back the hedgerows on 
Firs Road would not make a difference at that location. 

 

 There is no safety issue at the junction with Manor Farm, as the visibility splay is 
very wide. 
 

 Very little traffic travels along this road.  The Traffic Management statement, that 
had been undertaken, confirmed this. 
 

 Condition 6 requires that the hedgerows be cut back to three metres.  The Solar 
Farm came into operation in June 2016. On the 2nd February 2017 a complaint 
had been made to the County Council that the hedgerows had been cut.  After an 
investigation this matter had been reported. 
 

 Mr. Taylor had undertaken an investigation and had noted that though some 
hedges were above the three metre limit, the majority, especially along the 
access track, had been cut below three metres. Six months later the hedgerows 
were also cut.  Following a complaint the Enforcement Officer stated that a 
breach of condition notice had been served on the owners of the site in relation 
to the cutting of the hedges giving the County Council the authority to prosecute 
the owners should they again cut the hedges below three metres. 
 

 In light of this information, a modification of Condition 6 would not be sensible. 
 

 Condition 6 was imposed to protect the interests of those people who can see 
the site.  The site is highly visible from many places outside of the vicinity of the 
site. 
 

 Local people feel strongly that the assurances that had been given regarding 
Condition 6 should be adhered to.  
 

The applicant, Mr. R. Foord, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair and outlined 
the following points: 
 

 Turning out of Manor Farm entrance, particularly to the south, with a tractor and 
trailer has become dangerous because of the lack of visibility over the hedges.  
The bonnet of a tractor is much further out in the road than a car before the driver 
can see any approaching vehicles. 

 

 Approval of the application to apply a variation to Condition 6 would alleviate this 
issue. 
 

 The proposal is to reduce the height of the hedge by one metre leaving a two 
metre high barrier neither walker nor car driver could see over. This will be for a 
distance slightly longer than that of a football pitch. 
 

 This is a minor variation to a planning condition based on experience acquired 
since its introduction. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, it was 
proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. 
Feakins to defer consideration of application DC/2017/01449 to a future Planning 
Committee meeting to allow officers to negotiate with the applicant that there be no 
reduction of hedge height to the north side of the access and agree to the reduction of 
the existing hedge to two metres to the south side of the access on the proviso that 
there is a second hedge planted behind for the length of the reduced hedge height in 
front of the compound fence which can be maintained at three metres high, once 
matured. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For deferral  - 14 
Against deferral - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved to defer consideration of application DC/2017/01449 to a future Planning 
Committee meeting to allow officers to negotiate with the applicant that there be no 
reduction of hedge height to the north side of the access and agree to the reduction of 
the existing hedge to two metres to the south side of the access on the proviso that 
there is a second hedge planted behind for the length of the reduced hedge height in 
front of the compound fence which can be maintained at three metres high, once 
matured. 
 

4. APPLICATION DC/2016/01146 - AMENDMENT TO PHYSICAL BOUNDARY 
LOCATION AND CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL USE TO 
RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE - PLOTS D6 - D10. 7-11 JAMES JONES CLOSE, 
LLANFOIST  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the three conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for Llanfoist, also a Planning Committee Member, outlined the 
following points: 
 

 Having looked at previous planning applications in respect of this site made in 
2009 and 2011, the need to extend the garden curtilage is not an issue for the 
local Member.  However, the matter of the views towards the site from Castle 
Meadows and the conservation area has been and remains a key consideration. 

 

 The outward appearance of the site is no less important now. 
 

 The issue here is how to enable the boundary of the residential development to 
best assimilate with a sensitive riverside location. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Fences and walls of an overly domestic appearance and scale contrary to the 
original approval would not be appropriate whereas railings, post and wire or 
planting would be more suitable. 
 

 Screening of a native species of hedging is helpful to some degree but for a short 
isolated length of linear planting, this would look incongruous. It would take some 
time to reach a height where it could achieve its purpose. Maintenance of the 
hedge would be required to ensure that it remained at a suitable height. 
 

 The application, as it currently stands, will cause visual harm and is 
unacceptable. 
 

 With regard to the landscaping condition, the hedge will be on third party land 
and outside the ownership and boundary of the application property. 
 

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member it was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County 
Councillor M. Feakins that we defer consideration of application DC/2016/01146 to a 
future meeting of the Committee to allow officers to explore the applicant’s ability to 
plant up the proposed native species hedge. It appears to be proposed on third party 
land owned by Monmouthshire County Council so it would not be in the control of the 
applicant at this stage. The application would be re-presented to the Committee once 
this is clarified / agreed, either with the planting or without. If it cannot be planted up, 
investigations be made with the applicant to ascertain if agreement can be reached to 
remove the rear trellis. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For deferral  - 14 
Against deferral - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved to defer consideration of application DC/2016/01146 to a future meeting of 
the Committee to allow officers to explore the applicant’s ability to plant up the proposed 
native species hedge. It appears to be proposed on third party land owned by 
Monmouthshire County Council so it would not be in the control of the applicant at this 
stage. The application would be re-presented to the Committee once this is clarified / 
agreed, either with the planting or without. If it cannot be planted up, investigations be 
made with the applicant to ascertain if agreement can be reached to remove the rear 
trellis. 
 
 
 

 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

5. APPLICATION DC/2017/00829 - PROPOSED NEW DWELLING. 20 CROSSWAY, 
ROGIET  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report (without an affordable housing 
contribution). 
 
The application was approved by Planning Committee in December 2017 subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 legal agreement to provide a financial contribution 
of £9,982 for affordable housing in the local area.  However, the viability report 
submitted by the applicant indicated that it was not viable for this development of a 
small single dwelling to make any financial contribution towards affordable housing and 
the Senior Strategy & Policy Officer (Housing) had agreed with this assessment. 
 
The planning application was therefore re-presented to Planning Committee with a 
recommendation for approval as per the previous report but without a contribution for 
affordable housing. 
 
Having considered the report of the application, some Members expressed their support 
for approving the application in light of the information provided. 
 
However, other Members expressed the following concerns / issues: 
 

 Often, affordable housing provision is reduced and it was considered that 
developers needed to be more flexible when assessing their profit margins to 
ensure that more affordable housing is provided. 

 

 The Planning Committee would benefit from receiving a presentation by officers 
explaining the process that developers adhere to when assessing profit margins 
and when it is affordable to developers to provide a contribution towards 
affordable housing, in order to make the process clearer for Planning Committee 
Members. 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding the viability report and whether there 
still might be enough profit being made by the developer to provide a contribution 
towards affordable housing provision, the Head of Planning, Housing and Place 
Shaping stated that the figures contained within the viability report had been 
rigorously scrutinised and it had been concluded that it would not be viable for 
the developer to provide a contribution towards affordable housing in this case. 
 

It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor D. 
Evans that application DC/2017/00829 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report (without an affordable housing contribution). 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 8 
Against  - 5 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

Abstention  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2017/00829 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report (without an affordable housing contribution). 
 

6. APPLICATION DC/2017/01405 - DEMOLITION OF HOUSE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF A REPLACEMENT FAMILY HOME.  RED HOUSE FARM, 
TAL Y COED, NP25 5HR  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the six conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for Llantilio Crossenny, also a Planning Committee Member, 
informed the Committee that the existing property had not been modernised within the 
last 50 years. 
 
In noting the detail of the application, some Members considered that the application 
should be refused and that the existing dwelling should remain for the following 
reasons: 
 

 It is a traditional cottage located within a traditional farm setting that is common 
to Monmouthshire. 

 

 The Landscape and Heritage Team’s comments, outlined in the report, 
expressed their support for the retention of the existing dwelling and that a new 
dwelling would not be a suitable development for the area.  
 

 It was considered that the design of the proposed new dwelling was not of a high 
quality and did not fit well within the surrounding area. Approval of the application 
would have a detrimental effect on the visual amenity of the area. 
 

 The proposed dwelling does not reflect the heritage of Monmouthshire. 
 

 It was considered that the application should be refused but the proposed 
development, in the form of a new application, should be presented to a future 
meeting of the Planning Committee at an alternative location on the site but near 
to the existing dwelling which would remain. Residential use of the existing 
dwelling could be removed or an agricultural tie could be placed on the new 
dwelling. 
 

Other Members expressed their support for the application, for the following reasons: 
 

 The existing dwelling was not considered to be a special dwelling that warranted 
retention. The proposed new dwelling does fit in with the landscape and is 
sympathetic to the surrounding area. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The proposed dwelling is an improvement in terms of landscape impact and 
overall design.  

 
The Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping informed the Committee that, as 
Planning Officers, it was considered that there were no landscape or visual impact 
issues that would create a detrimental impact on the surrounding area.  The design, 
context and setting of the proposed dwelling is good.  The existing dwelling is not 
publicly prominent in this location. 
 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, it was 
proposed by County Councillor R. Harris and seconded by County Councillor A. Davies 
that application DC/2017/01405 be approved subject to the six conditions, as outlined in 
the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 9 
Against approval - 5 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2017/01405 be approved subject to the six conditions, 
as outlined in the report. 
 

7. Appeal decision 5 Welsh Street, Chepstow  
 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to the following appeal 
decisions Appeal A Ref: APP/E6840/E/17/3189971 and Appeal B Ref: 
APP/E6840/H/17/3190026 following a site visit that had been made on 20th February 
2018. Site: 5 Welsh Street, Chepstow. 
 
We noted that Appeals A and B were dismissed. 
 
8. New Appeals 23rd February 2018 to 27th March 2018  

 

We noted the new appeals received between 23rd February and 27th March 2018. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm. 
 


